- ,(:'f?
Decision Xo. JTOEEI P4

BEFORE TEE RATLRO0AD COMMISSION OF TEZ STATZ OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
MARTIN AND GOOLD WATZR CO.,
a corporation, to acquire the propexty,
assets, and liablilities of Zaxrl Martin
and J.M. Goold, operating under the
fictitious name of Mertin end Goold
. Water Coxvany, & co=partnershipn; for
permission to operate pumping plants
and to sell water Zor domestic use axnd
for irrigation; LTor authoxity to Lssue
stock and execute notes.

Application No. 2013l.

et N et e Nt N N B N B et 2 e

Zldred 2. Wolfoxrd, for applicants.
BY T=S COMMISSION:
OPIXNIOX

Berl Mertin and J.¥. Goold, co-partners doing dusiness
under the firm naome snd style of Martin and Goold Water Coxpaxny,
ask permission to transfer thelir partnersiilp assets and llabili-
wies to Mertin ead Goolé water Co., a recently organized corpora-~
tion, exnd Martin and Goold veter Co. asks for a certificete of
public convenfence and necessity o supply weter rfor domestic,
trrigation end fire hydrant use, Ior an order approving e schedule

of rates, and for permission t0 issue cozmon and preferred stocks,

to execuse deeds of trust and to issue notes in tke amounts and

for the purpoces hereinefter steted.
L public heering in this proceeling wes held velore
Sxaminer iacKall in Los Angeles on November 13, 1935, at which




time it was taken under submission.
The record shows that Zarl Martin exzd J.X. Goold since

August 1, 1932, have been engeged in operating a number of small

weter plants for the distridvution of water for domestic and irrs~

gation purposes in the territory adjaceat to the southerly lizits
of El Monte, 105 Angeles County, and near New Westminister, Orenge
County, conducting their dusiness under certificates of public
convenience and necessity heretofore granted to them by <the

Commission by the following decisions:

Decision No. 25109, dated Aug. 29,1932 in Application No. 18270
Decision No. 25829, deted April 17,1933 in iApplication No. 18658
Declision No. 25896, deted Mey L,1933, in Applicatiorn No. 18671
Decision No. 27147, deted June £,1934, in Application No. 19354
4s will eppear Rereafter, apnlicant corporation asks for a new
certificate of puvlic convenience end necessity to coastruct,
meiataln and operate a public utlillity water system in the areeas
mentioned ir said decisions and in edditional territory.

The dusiness of the co-partnershin has increased raplidly
since 1ts inception, informetion on file with the Commission show=-
ing the following:

Cperating Operating Net Operating Number of
Tear Revenues Ixvenses Revenue Consumers
1933  $2,06l.41 $£1,133.62 $ 927.79 165
1934 6,478.40 3,910.05 2,568.35 393

1939
(9 mos.) 7,559.53 4,906.08 2,653.45 624

=000~=

The testimony showszs that the ¢o-partners have concluded




the dDusiness can he conducted more effectively by a corporate
orgenization and therefore have caused the formation of Martin
and Goold Water Co., & corporation, waich will take over aad
therealter operate the public utility properties and dusiness of
the co~partaersain.

The new corporation kasz authorized capital stock of

seventy-rive thousend dollers (£75,000), divided into 7,500 shares

ol the par velue of ten dollars ($10.00) each, cozsisting of 6,000

shares of common stock and 1,500 shares of six per cent preferred
stock. In now taking over the assets of Earl Martin end J.M. Goold,
tohe corporation pIroposes to assume axd agrees %O pay the sellers?'
obligations and to issue forty thousand dollars ($40,000), or 4,000
shares, of its common stock. The assets to be taus acquired and
the liadilities to be assumed ac of July 31, 1935, appear from

Exhivit "E" attached to the application as follows:

ASSETS

Fixed Capital $44,557.03 |

Less Deprecistion Reserve 3,253.79 $41,303.24
Cash 693.24
Accounts Recelivable 11,653.4%
Meterials and Supplies 227.23

Total Assets $53,3877.12

LIABILITTES

Notes Payable % 6,098.30
Accounts Peyeble 7,073.57
Consumers' Deposits 35.00
Advences Lor Construction 3,589.46

- Total Lliebilities $16,596.33

Belance £37,280.79

-0Q0-




It is reported that the forty-four thousand five hundred

Lifty-seven dollars and three cents ($44,557.03) represents the
¢est 0 the co~pertners ¢ the properties they now propose 1o
transfer to the corporation. In connection with such properties,
it is alleged iz the application +that under the four cexrtificates
0% pudblic convenience and necessity heretofore granted by the
Commission, the co-partners have deen operating what they have
designated as Plants Nos. "3" to "l2," inclusive, and that sub~
secquent to the last decision of the Commission (Decision No.27147,
dated June 8, 1934) they have been corstructing, or aave beex
contexplating additional plante which are meferred o as Plants
Nos. "1&" to "20," inclusive, To serve additionesl subdivisions

in the saxe general territory.

In succeeding to the operations the corporation desires
t0 obtalin from the Commission s znew certificate of »udlic con-
venicnce and nmecessity permitting it to sell water for domestic,
irrigetion and fire hydrant use in the torritory spocified In
the Tour certificates heretofore granted ¢o Zarl lartin end

2. Goold, and referved to herein, exd in the territory to de
served by she edditional plents mumbered "l4" to "20," inclusive,
g0 that £t will have but one certificate covering its entire
cervice area. The area to be tius served is set out on & map
of the territory near New Westminister which i1s designated as
2y¥mibit "I7 and on o map of the territory adjacent to Il lonte
which is designated as EZxhibit "H." At the hearing, however,
applicant excluded that porvion OFf the proposed service area

set out on Sxhidit "H" which is referred to thereon a3 Tract




The testimony in the proceeding irndicates tha?t the rezion

ic velng subdéivided regpidly into smell ranch holdings and soléd, that

the precent system has an ample supply of water to take care of
reasonable demands fTor service and that no other »udblic utility
water company iz operating in the proposed service area. No one
| entered ean appeerance at the hearing im protest to the granting of
the certificete as herein requested.
In operating the properties, the corporation proposes o
cherge the same rates now in effect with the exception that 1t

will add tke followling:

Monthly Plat Rate:

For each fire hydrent~ee—cce-cow=- -

There appears 1o be no objection ©0 this proposed rate and an ap~
propriate order accoxdingly will be entered.

Referring now to the requect of the corporetion vo exe-
cute deeds of twust and to issue rotes, i1t appears that in acquir-
ing the water‘system.under discussion it will assume the payment
of indebtedness aggregating, as of July 31, 1935, sixteen thousand
f£ive hundred nimety-sixz dollers and thirty-three cents (£16,596.33),

including, among ovher items, <he Zollowing:




Notes Pavable: Date ol Interest
Tssue Date Due Rate Anount

Payee

12/15/3% 1,512.88
3/ 1/34 o 327,77
&/ 1/34 2,209.286

10/ 1/5% — 23L.12

' $4,665.88
Frank Honeywell 10/31/35 1,000.00

Contract Pavyable

Barney Five 3 9/18/3% S s 378,25
” ”

Lad
"
™

J.¥. Nevman 1,020,77

$6,686.65

The ¢oxporatiorn provoses €0 relfinance the adove ftems,

It roports thet arrengements have been made vwith Barney Plve &
Supply Co. whereby & zew note for four thousand six hundred sixty-
five dollars and eighty-cight censts ({4,665.88) will be fssuved in
place of the five notes now outsteading, suck new note to be unse~
cured, to be payable at the rate of two hundred dollars ($200) or
more per month and 0 beer iLnterest at the rate of elght per cexnt
ver aanum, the game rete z=ow applying.

The time for peyment of the one-thousand~-dollaxr indedtoed-
ress due Frank Eomeywell will be extended for a period of two yeers.
sppeers thet this amount was borrowed Iin the purchase o prop-
erty not thexn zsecessary or useful in the public utility operations

end thet i1ts payment s cecured by a deed of trust heretofore

executed by the co-partmers. Trhe property involved since has be-
come operative and, {2 exteading the time for payment & nOW PTO-
vosed, the corporation esks the Commission to approve the deed of

trust heretofore executed. Unless a zew Geed of trust 1s executed,

6.




however, 20 approvel dy the Commission of the existing deed of
trest I1s necessery.

With reference to the amount due J.WW. Newmen, It seexms
that the co-partners oa November 4, 1934, entered iﬁto & contract
for the purchase for ome thousand two hundred end elghty dollars
(£1,280.00) of certein reel property used as the site of the
office building for the water system, payment to be mede at the
rete of thirteen dollars (513.00) per month with interest at
the rate o2 five per cext. The sum of two hundred fifYvy-nine
collars and tweaty-three cents ($259.23) aas been pald on account,
sccording to *he application, leaving one thousand iwenty dollers
end seventy-sevez cexts (51,020.77) unpaid. A@plicant corpore~
tion plans, in oxder to obtein title to the property, to execuve
e note Tor the balance due, payeble iz monthly Iimstellments ol
thirteen dollars (513.00) with tho balance remairing at the exd
of five years to be then due, interest belng at the rate of five

per ceat. The proposed mote will be secured DY o deed of trust

cubstentially in +the seme form as thet filed as Zxnibit "EFT at~

tached To the applicatioxn.

Tn 24dition to refinancing in vart the existing indebled-
ness, the corporation askz permission 10 borrow up to Tive thousand
dollers (£5,000.00) from the First Stete 2ank of Rosemead under
the Federel Eoucing Act for the purpose of fizancing the ¢ost of
instelling facilities w0 serve new subdivicions in its service
ares when ané as they are opened., IZowever, the testimony o
this point was mot o defizite as 1o eneble the Commission ToO
pass upon the reasopebleness of the emount requested and this

ortion of the applicatior will be held in abeyence until such

7e




time as the corporation can Lfurnish the Commisslion with more ¢com~
pleve informatiozn.

There remalins for consideration the request of the cor-
poration for perxizsion to issue and sell at per Lor cash 500

shares of Lts prcfexred 3tock of the aggregate par value of five

thousand dollers ($5,000.00) Zor the purpose of obtainirg funds

10 vey the indedbtedness due Zarey Pine & Supply Co. referred o
above and other Lindedbtedness now w be assumed by Lt.

The terms oL +the preferences granted to the holders of
the corporation's preferred stock eppeer ia trhe Articles of Incor-

poration as follows:

"™e holders of suck preferred sheres shall bve
entitled w0 receive Irom the surplus or nev proflits
arising from the business of the corporation a fixed
yocrly dividend of sixz (6) per ceatuxm, peyable aznu-
ally on the first day of lMarch, or ln semi-aznuual or
guarterly Lnstallments ot the by-lews may Ifroxm Lime
to time provide. Said dividends shall be peld before
eny dividends shell bYe set aside or peid on the comuon
shares. Saouvld the surplus or net profits erising from
the dusiness of the corporation, prior to any &ividend
day, be izmsulficient To pay tke divicdend on the pre-
terred shares, such Gividends skell be payable Irom
future proceeds, and no dividend shell at any time be
peid upon cozmon sheres watil the 7ull emount of
cix (6) per centum Per ennuwm ud to that vime upozn all
+he preferred shares shell have deen pald or zel
epart. The holders of preferred shares shall be en-
titled to no dividends beyond the six (6) per centux
as aforeseid. The holders of preferred chares shall
rave no voting vowers wkatsoever, 20r shall they bve
entitled to notice of any meeting of share-holders of
~he compeny. Said preferred shares shall be subject
<o redemption et the par value thereo? per share amd
sccumuleted dividends thereon et any time after oxe
veer from the issue thereol at such time or +times, axnd
in such menner &8 thae 3oard of Directors chall cdeler-
mine. Tae holders of the preferreé shares shall, In
cese of liguidation or éissolution of the company, ve
entitled %o be paid iz full, both the par emount of
«roir shares and the cccrued dividends, belore any
emount shall be daid o the nolders ol the common
shares.”




It will be ovserved +that “he holders of the preferred
stock, under the articles, shell have no voting powers whaisoever.
The Comxission does xnot look with favor on such an arrangement
end 1s of the opiznion thet, 1f the corporation fails 1o pay

querterly dividends at the rate of six (6) vexr cent mer annum on

the preferred stock, the holders of preforred stock should be

given a voice in the management ol the properties and that thelr
right to vote should continue wntil all accumulated dividends

have been paid.

0= R

Dexrl Mertin end J.0l. Goold having epplied <o ¢
Reilroad Coxmission Zor authority to transfer properties, and
Yertin end Goold Water Co., & corporation, having applied foxr
e certificate of pudlic convenfence and necessity, fox epprovel
of a zchedule of retes, =nd for an oxder permitting tae iszue of
ctock cnd notes axnd the execution of deeds of trust, & public
hesring having been held thereon, cnd the Coxmission bdeing of
the opinioz thet the application should be graxted oaly ac herein
provided and that the money, property or leabor %0 de procured or
naid Zor through the issue of +he stock end notes herein authorized
1z reasonably required for the purposes specified herein, and thet
tne expeanditures for suck purposes are not, iz whole or in partd,
recsonshly chargeable to operating erxpenses Or % income, now,

therefore,

‘mve Reilroed Commission of the State of Callforaie

nereby declares that public convenience and necessity require and




will require Maxtin azd Coold Teter Co., & corporation, to operate

and maintein s weter system for the purpoze of supplying water for

domestic, irrigation znéd fire hydrant use within thet cextain area

Zore perticularly delineated upon the map riled with the applica-
tion as IxhiIBIt "I™ exnd withiz that certain area more particularly
delizeated and outlined by the bleck lines upon the map filed
with the applicetion as Exhinit "Z," excepting that ares eppesr-
ing on said Exhivit "H™ designated as Tract No. 10857, and

IT IS EEREEY ORDERED asz follows:

L. Zarl Mertiz and J.X. Coold, co-partaers
doling dusiress under the firz name and
style of lexrtiz end Goolé Vater Compaxny,
may transfer to lartiz and Goold Veaeter Co.,
& corporation, all of thelir pudlic utility
properties and assets except their certi-
ficates of public convenience and necessity
granted by the declisions referrecd to in the
Torezoling Opinion, which certificates of pud-
li¢ ¢convenlence anéd necessity are hereby can-
celled concurrently with the transfer of said
properties.

Mertin and Goold Veter Co., a corporation,

in acquiring the propexties and ascets herein
euthorized ©o be traasferred vo it, may
assume and agree 0 vay the outstanrding lia-
bilities, not exceeding sixteen thousand five
hundred end ninety-six dollars and thirty-
three cents ($16,596.33), of Zarl iartin and
J.M. Goold, and zey issue, on or before
December 31, 1935, to seid ZBarl iertvin and
JT.k. Goold not exceoeding 4,000 shares of its
cozmon capital stock of the aggreﬁate par
velue of forty thousand dollars (440,000).

Vertin and Goold Weter Co., & corporation,
may issue Ltz promissory mote in the priacipal
amount of not exceeding four vhousand six
aundred sixty-five dollars and elghty-elght
cents ($4,665.88) payeble in monthly install-
ments of two hundred dollars (5200.00) with
interest at 20t exceeding elight per cent per
aanun to refund the Lndebtedness of like
amount due Barney Pive & Supply Co. ©0o be
assumed by it uwnder the authority herelin
granted.




Mgrtin and Coold Weter Co., a corporation,
ney extend foxr & veriod of Two years Irom
October 3L, 1935, the time fox payment of
the one-thousaxnd~doller 'six-per-ceant note
in fevor of Trank Zoreywell now to be
assuxed by it, or, in lieu thereo?, may
fs3ue itz zew note in the nrincipel amount
of one thousend dollars ($1,000.00), peyedle
two years after date of lssue, with interest
at six per cent per annum end mey execute a
deed of trust, t0 secure the paynment of seid
note, substantlially iz the same form as that
2iled iz this vroceeding as Ixhidbit "F," es
amended by Exhidbit "G," o refund said
indebtedness. -

Uaxtin and Goold Water Co., & corvoration,
mey issue Lts promissory note in the prlizci-
pel amount oL Dot exceeding one thousand
twenty dollers and seveaty-seven centis
£1,020.77), with interest at the rate of
five per ¢cent per annum, payable ia monthly
{nstellments of tairteen dollars ($13.00)
with final perment due five years efver date
of Lssue, in evidence of the dbalance due oz
the contract with J.%W. Newman, referred o
in the preceding Opinion, aad, to secure the
peymert oF said note, may execute a doed of
srust substantially in the sexe form as that
2iled in this proceeding as Zxhiditc "F.7

Yertin end Goold “later Co., & corporation,
wey iscue and sell, or or belore June 30,
1936, for cash at not less than par, nOY eX-
ceeding 500 sheres of its preferred stock of
<he aggregate per velue of five thouszend
dollers ($5,000.00) axd use the proceeds %o
pay in pert the indebtedness to ve assumed
in acquiring the properties of Berl Martia
and T.M. Goold unéer tae zuthority kerein
graated.

Maptin and Goold Water Co., & corporation,

{s heredby directed to file with the Reilroad
Commissicn, within thirty (20) deys from aznd
eftor the dete hereof, the {ollowlis schedule
o mates L0 be cherged dy it ror water de~
livered to its cornsumers:

DOVESTIC TSE

Vonthly Flet Rates:

Tor each lot of 1/2 acre or less with or witaout & resi- M
dence where service comnection does not exceed oxe inch--5l.50

Tor ecch additionel 1/4 acre OF 1leSS---me=--=sosssmsoooosomos .50

ill.




For each additionsl residence on 0ne lot~~—mm—ememcccm—aw=$1,00
For extra service not exceeding one (1) inch on any lot--- .50
Tor smell business frontege lots where service does not

exceed one (1) inck, at option of epplicante~mencocn—an= 1,00

METER RATES

Monthly Minimum Chargses:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch mEtOr==mmmwm—e—- ——————— e ——

For 3/4~inch meter-—-—-=--=—=- ————————

Fox l-inch metor~mmm== cem—ee————— ——————————

For lh-inch meteremmmcecrcrmarern e e — e n———— i

Tor 2-irch Dmeter-~~===- —emr e ———— mmemarmmncceaes 5,00
Foxr 3=inck nmeter—=-- crcrcmmenneee 3,00

Sach of the foregoing "ionthly Minimum Charges”
will entitle the consumer to the guantity of
water which that monthly minimum chearge will
%:rchase at the following "lonthly Quentity
Rates.”

Wonthly Quantity Rates:

From 0 to 1,000 cubie feet, per 100 cubic Teet—===m===30.10
From 1,000 to 2,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic Leef=remm==~ Q7%
AlL over 2,000 cubic feet, pexr 100 cubic .05

TPRIGATION TSZE

Monthly Flat Rate:

Por one mimer's inck (9 gallons per minute) per hour------50.01

Meter Rates

Vonthly Vianimum Charees:

For l-inch meter---wwcceccmescconco- e e e e e =2 ,00
FOr 17=inch Determe=—memccceccecccoccmmamemeeemsncnme-—aes 3,00
For 2-inch neter- R et 5.00
For J-inck metere-=~--- wo—————

For 4-inch metere~~--mu-o- ————————— crmmmcssmcccreeeenmma=]l5,00

Sech of the foregoing Mionthly Minimum Cherges”
will entitle the consumer ¥ the quantity of
water which thet moznthly zinimum chexrge will
nurchase et tiae following "lionthly quentity
ates.”




Lionthly Ouantity Rates:

From O to 10,000 cubic feet, peor 100 cudic Leot=cmmmmeea ~$0.05
All over 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cudbic feete——e

FOR FIRE EVYDRANTS

Monthly Flat Rate for each fire hydrant--

=500~

Mertin and Goold Water Co., & comporation,
shell file with the Reilroad Commlission,
within thizty (30) days Zrom the date of
tkis Order, rules and regulestions goveraing
service to its consumers, szid rules 2nd
regulations vo become effective upon their
acceptance forLlling by this Commission.

Yertin and Goold Water Co., a corporation,
shall Zile with this Commission, within
thirty (30) deys after acquiriag title to
the properties kerein guthorized 10 be
transferred, a ¢opy of the deed, or deeds,
of conveyance and a statement showing the
exact date uponwhich it acquired such »rop-
erties and cormenced operaving thex.

lexrtin end Goold Weter Co., =2 corporation,
ghall zeen such record of the issue of the
stoc¢kx and notes aerein suthorized and o2

the disposition of the proceeds es will
enable it o file, on or bYefore the twenty-
Liftk day of each month, a veriZied report,
as Tequired by the Railroad Commission's
General Order No. 24, which order, in so

Taxr as epplicadle, is made & part of this
Order.

™e authority herein granted is not to bde
construed as deternmining the walue of the

+ properties herelin suthorized to e trans-

. ferred for eny durposes otker than the trans-
fer herein authorized.

Thae authority herein graated o execute deeds
of trust Ls for the purpose of this proceed-
ing only and i1s granted only in so fer as
this Commission hes Jurisdiction under the
terms OF the Public Utilities Act and is not
intended as an approvael oL sald deeds of
trust as t0 such other legel reguirements €0
which they mey be subject.




The zuvhority herein granted +o issue
noves will decoxe effective when Martin
and Goold Water Co., a corporation, has
Dald the miznimum fee prescrided by
Sect¢on 37 of the Public Ttilities Act,
which *ee xs twerty-2ive dollars ($25. OO)
the autiority herein granted $o issue pre-
Terred stocV will become effective when
said corporation nas filed with the
Commission 2 copy of an emendment to its
Articles of Incorporstion under whick <the
holders of its pre:erred stock shall be
given the right to vote 1f a2nd whezn the
corporation falils t0 pay any cuerterly

Z7idend oz {ts outstandi ag preferrod
stock, such right to vote to continrue
during suck period zs the coxpany fails
t0 pey the accumulated dividends on said
preferred stock.

In all otkher respects, the 2uthority herein graated
shall become effective upoxn *the date hereol.

Dated at San Francisco, Celifornie, this Z% day
ot Aooe.., Sow , 1935.

Fow #2572

iy . '>'M:> r:,ouw":“w

Lase CHILTIN

¢omzissioners.




